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HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLU'I'ION NO. S- .3/<tjtn ~ 
BY NELSON, VAN FOSSEN, CHURCHILL, 

GRUNDBERG, KREMER, METCALF, DINKLA, 

BLODGETT, BRUNKHORST, HAHN, EDDIE, TEIG, 

ARNOLD, MARTIN, DODERER, BARRY, SCHERRMAN, 

FORD, WISE, BUKTA, COHOON, MAY, BRAND, 

REYNOLDS-KNIGHT, LARKIN, KOENIGS, 

OSTERHAUS, HUSER, FOEGE, CHIODO, FREVERT, 

MERTZ, BURNETT, BERNAU, MASCHER, HOLVECK, 

TAYLOR, RICHARDSON, WHITEAD, SCHRAuER, 

MYERS, HEATON, SUKUP, JACOBS, KLEMME, 

BODDICKER, GIPP, DIX, SIEGRIST, JENKINS, 

HANSEN, and BRAUNS 

14 A Concurrent Resolution recognizing the women who 

15 served Iowa as state legislators through Iow8's 

16 sesquicentennial year, 1996, and celebratirg 100 

17 years of women elected to state legislatures. 

18 WHEREAS, twenty-five years before American women 

19 had a constitutional right to vote, three women were 

20 elected to serve as Colorado state legislators; and 

21 WHEREAS, the National Foundation for Women 

22 Legislators, Inc., the educational·arm of the National 

23 Order of Women Legislators and the oldest professional 

24 association for women legislators in the country, is 

25 coordinating state, regional, and national 

26 celebrations to commemorate the lOOth year of women 

27 serving in state legislatures; and 

28 WHEREAS, this centennial is being celebrated 

29 throughout the United States to promote public 

30 knowledge and awareness of women in state history; and 
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l WHEREAS, the following women served through Iowa's 

2 sesquicentennial year as members of the following Iowa 

3 General Assemblies: 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

NAME G.A. 

Representative Carolyn Campbell Pendray 1929-1932 

Senator Carolyn Campbell Pendray 1933-1936 

Representative Ada Adair Garner 

Representative Isabel M. Elliott 

Representative Mae A. Lynch 

Senator Kathlyn M. Kirketeg (Wick) 

Representative Amy M. Bloom 

Representative Edna C. Lawrence 

Representative Helen M. Crabb 

Katheryn c. Metz 

Gladys Shand Nelson 

Lenabelle Bock 

1933-1934 

1937-1940 

1943-1946 

1947-1948 

1947-1948 

1947-1950 

1949-1952 

1949-1952 

1951-1956 

1961-1964 

Representative 

Representative 

Representative 

Representative Katherine M. Falvey (Zastrow) 

1959-1964 

Representative Frances G. Hakes 

Representative Percie E. Van Alstine 

Senator Vera H. Shivvers (McKee) 

Representative Minnette F. Doderer 

Senator Minnette F. Doderer 

Representative Mattie B. Bogenrief 

Representative Gertrude s. Cohen 

Representative Willie S. Glanton 

Representative Mary Pat Gregerson 

Representative Olga D. Woicott 

Representative w. Charlene Conklin 
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1961-1964 

1961-1964 

1963-1964 

1964-1968, 

1981-1996 

1969-1978 

1965-1966 

1965-1966 

1965-1966 

1965-1966 

1965-1966 

1967-1968 
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Representative June A. Franklln 

Representative Joan M. Lipsky 

Representative Elizabeth o. Shaw 

Senator Charlene Conklin 

Representative Elizabeth Ruby Miller 

Senator Elizabeth Ruby Miller 

Senator Elizabeth 0. Shaw 

Senator Joan Y. Orr 

Representative Lucile Duitsche! 

Representative Sonja C. Egenes 

Representative Lillian M. McElroy 

Representative Hallie L. Sargisson 

Representative Mattie Harper 

Representative E. Jean Kiser 

Representative Mary T. O'Halloran 

Representative Diane Brandt 

Representative Julia B. Gentleman 

Senator Julia B. Gentleman 

1967-1972 

1967-1978 

1967-1972 

l969-l972 

1969-1972 

1973-1980 

1973-1978 

1970, 

1973-1980 

1970 

1971-1982 

1971-1976 

1971-1972 

1973-1977 

1973-1974 

1973-1978 

1975-1982 

1975-1978 

1979-1990 

20 Representative Joyce Lonergan 1975-1986 

21 Representative Opal L. Miller 1975-1978 

22 Representative Linda A. Svoboda 1975-1978 

23 Representative Betty Jean Clark 1977-1990 

24 Representative Betty A. Hoffmann (Hoffman-Bright) 

25 1977-1984 

26 Representative Nancy J. Shimanek (Boyd) 
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Representative Patricia L. Thompson 

Senator Sue Yenger 

Representative Sonja Larsen 
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Representative Jean Lloyd-Jones 

Senator Jean Lloyd-Jones 

Representative Sue Mullins 

Representative Virginia Poffenberger 

Representative Dorothy F. Carpenter 

Representative Karen Mann 

Representative Joan (Jo) Smith 

Representative Jo Ann Trucano 

Representative Marcia K. Walter 

Representative Janet Carl 

Representative Elaine Baxter 

Representative Florence D. Buhr 

Senator Florence D. Buhr 

Representative Kay Chapman 

1979-1986 

1987-1994 

1979-1988 

1979-1982 

1981-1994 

1981-1982 

1981-1982 

1981-1982 

1981-1982 

1981-1986 

1982-1986 

1983-1990 

1991-1994 

1983-1992 

15 Representative Josephine Gruhn 1983-1992 

16 Representative Johnie Hammond 1983-1994 

17 Senator Johnie Hammond 1995-1996 

18 Representative Doris A. Peick 1983-1986 

19 Representative Janis I. Torrence (Laughlin) 

20 1983-1986 

21 Representat~ve Jo Ann Zimmerman 1983-1986 

22 Lieutenant Governor and Senate President 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Jo Ann Zimmerman 

Senator Joy c. Corning 

Senator Beverly A. Hannon 

Representative Linda L. Beatty 

Representative Joan L. Hester 

Representative Janet S. Metcalf 

Representative Jane Teaford 

Representative Janet Adams 
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1987-1990 

1985-1990 

1985-1992 

1985-1994 

1985-1994 

1985-1996 

1985-1992 

1987-1992 
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Representative Teresa A. Garman 1987-1996 

Representative Patricia Harper 1987-1990, 

1993-1996 

Representative Mary A. Lund by 1987··1994 

Senator Mary A. Lundby 1995-1996 

Representative Mary Neuhauser 1987-1994 

Senator Mary Neuhauser 1995-1996 

Representative Jane Svoboda 1987-1992 

Senator Elaine Szymoniak :989-1996 

Senator Maggie Tinsman 1989-1996 

Representative Dolores M. Mer~z l989-l996 

Representative Joyce Nielsen l9fl9-1992 

Senator Mary E. Kramer 1991-1996 

Senator Patty Judge 1993-1996 

Representative Sandra H. Greiner 199:5··1996 

Representative Betty Grundberg 1993-1996 

Representative Pam Jochum 1993-1996 

Representative Mona Martin 1993-1996 

Representative Linda Nelson 1993-1996 

Senator Mary Lou Freeman 1994-1996 

Senator Nancy Boettger 1995-1996 

Senator Joann Douglas 1995-1996 

Representative Effie Lee Boggess 1995-1996 

Representative Cecelia Burnett 1995-1996 

Representative Donna M. Hammitt Barry 1995-1996 

Representative Libby Jacobs 1995-1996 

Representative Mary Mascher 1995-1996 

Representative Beverly J. Nelson 1995-1996 

Representative Rosemary Thomson 1995-1996; 
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1 WHEREAS, the women of the General Assembly have 

2 represented their communities and the state with 

3 diligence and enthusiasm; and 

4 WHEREAS, the knowledge, expertise, and w~se 

5 leadership of these women have provided guidance as 

6 Iowa prepares to enter the 21st century; and 

7 WHEREAS, these women deserve recognition for their 

8 outstanding contributions to Iowa and for their 

9 accomplishments as America's true "timeless pioneers"; 

10 NOW THEREFORE, 

11 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE 

12 SENATE CONCURRING, That the General Assembly extends 

13 its sincerest appreciation to all of the women who 

14 have unselfishly served Iowa as state legislators 

15 during the state's first 150 years of statehood, and 

16 recognizes and joins in the lOOth Year Celebration of 

17 Women in State Legislatures. 

18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Clerk of the 

19 House of Representatives forward copies of this 

20 Resolution to the Commission on the Status of Women, 

21 which shall make every reasonable effort to forward 

22 copies of this Resolution to the legislators 

23 identified in this Resolution, or to the families of 

24 those legislators who are deceased, and to the 

25 National Foundation for Women Legislators, Inc. 
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