

JAN 31 1997

Laid Over Under Rule 25

H - 2-18-97 adopted
S - 2-18-97 State Gov.
S - 2/25/97 Do Pass
S - 3/4/97 adopted

1 HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO.
2 BY NELSON, VAN FOSSEN, CHURCHILL,
3 GRUNDBERG, KREMER, METCALF, DINKLA,
4 BLODGETT, BRUNKHORST, HAHN, EDDIE, TEIG,
5 ARNOLD, MARTIN, DODERER, BARRY, SCHERRMAN,
6 FORD, WISE, BUKTA, COHOON, MAY, BRAND,
7 REYNOLDS-KNIGHT, LARKIN, KOENIGS,
8 OSTERHAUS, HUSER, FOEGE, CHIODO, FREVERT,
9 MERTZ, BURNETT, BERNAU, MASCHER, HOLVECK,
10 TAYLOR, RICHARDSON, WHITEAD, SCHRADER,
11 MYERS, HEATON, SUKUP, JACOBS, KLEMME,
12 BODDICKER, GIPP, DIX, SIEGRIST, JENKINS,
13 HANSEN, and BRAUNS

14 A Concurrent Resolution recognizing the women who
15 served Iowa as state legislators through Iowa's
16 sesquicentennial year, 1996, and celebrating 100
17 years of women elected to state legislatures.

18 WHEREAS, twenty-five years before American women
19 had a constitutional right to vote, three women were
20 elected to serve as Colorado state legislators; and

21 WHEREAS, the National Foundation for Women
22 Legislators, Inc., the educational arm of the National
23 Order of Women Legislators and the oldest professional
24 association for women legislators in the country, is
25 coordinating state, regional, and national
26 celebrations to commemorate the 100th year of women
27 serving in state legislatures; and

28 WHEREAS, this centennial is being celebrated
29 throughout the United States to promote public
30 knowledge and awareness of women in state history; and

HCR 7

1 WHEREAS, the following women served through Iowa's
2 sesquicentennial year as members of the following Iowa
3 General Assemblies:

4	NAME	G.A.
5	Representative Carolyn Campbell Pendray	1929-1932
6	Senator Carolyn Campbell Pendray	1933-1936
7	Representative Ada Adair Garner	1933-1934
8	Representative Isabel M. Elliott	1937-1940
9	Representative Mae A. Lynch	1943-1946
10	Senator Kathlyn M. Kirketeg (Wick)	1947-1948
11	Representative Amy M. Bloom	1947-1948
12	Representative Edna C. Lawrence	1947-1950
13	Representative Helen M. Crabb	1949-1952
14	Representative Katheryn C. Metz	1949-1952
15	Representative Gladys Shand Nelson	1951-1956
16	Representative Lenabelle Bock	1961-1964
17	Representative Katherine M. Falvey (Zastrow)	
18		1959-1964
19	Representative Frances G. Hakes	1961-1964
20	Representative Percie E. Van Alstine	1961-1964
21	Senator Vera H. Shivvers (McKee)	1963-1964
22	Representative Minnette F. Doderer	1964-1968,
23		1981-1996
24	Senator Minnette F. Doderer	1969-1978
25	Representative Mattie B. Bogenrief	1965-1966
26	Representative Gertrude S. Cohen	1965-1966
27	Representative Willie S. Glanton	1965-1966
28	Representative Mary Pat Gregerson	1965-1966
29	Representative Olga D. Wolcott	1965-1966
30	Representative W. Charlene Conklin	1967-1968

1	Representative June A. Franklin	1967-1972
2	Representative Joan M. Lipsky	1967-1978
3	Representative Elizabeth O. Shaw	1967-1972
4	Senator Charlene Conklin	1969-1972
5	Representative Elizabeth Ruby Miller	1969-1972
6	Senator Elizabeth Ruby Miller	1973-1980
7	Senator Elizabeth O. Shaw	1973-1978
8	Senator Joan Y. Orr	1970,
9		1973-1980
10	Representative Lucile Duitscher	1970
11	Representative Sonja C. Egenes	1971-1982
12	Representative Lillian M. McElroy	1971-1976
13	Representative Hallie L. Sargisson	1971-1972
14	Representative Mattie Harper	1973-1977
15	Representative E. Jean Kiser	1973-1974
16	Representative Mary T. O'Halloran	1973-1978
17	Representative Diane Brandt	1975-1982
18	Representative Julia B. Gentleman	1975-1978
19	Senator Julia B. Gentleman	1979-1990
20	Representative Joyce Lonergan	1975-1986
21	Representative Opal L. Miller	1975-1978
22	Representative Linda A. Svoboda	1975-1978
23	Representative Betty Jean Clark	1977-1990
24	Representative Betty A. Hoffmann (Hoffman-Bright)	
25		1977-1984
26	Representative Nancy J. Shimanek (Boyd)	
27		1977-1982
28	Representative Patricia L. Thompson	1977-1980
29	Senator Sue Yenger	1979-1982
30	Representative Sonja Larsen	1979-1980

1	Representative Jean Lloyd-Jones	1979-1986
2	Senator Jean Lloyd-Jones	1987-1994
3	Representative Sue Mullins	1979-1988
4	Representative Virginia Poffenberger	1979-1982
5	Representative Dorothy F. Carpenter	1981-1994
6	Representative Karen Mann	1981-1982
7	Representative Joan (Jo) Smith	1981-1982
8	Representative Jo Ann Trucano	1981-1982
9	Representative Marcia K. Walter	1981-1982
10	Representative Janet Carl	1981-1986
11	Representative Elaine Baxter	1982-1986
12	Representative Florence D. Buhr	1983-1990
13	Senator Florence D. Buhr	1991-1994
14	Representative Kay Chapman	1983-1992
15	Representative Josephine Gruhn	1983-1992
16	Representative Johnie Hammond	1983-1994
17	Senator Johnie Hammond	1995-1996
18	Representative Doris A. Peick	1983-1986
19	Representative Janis I. Torrence (Laughlin)	
20		1983-1986
21	Representative Jo Ann Zimmerman	1983-1986
22	Lieutenant Governor and Senate President	
23	Jo Ann Zimmerman	1987-1990
24	Senator Joy C. Corning	1985-1990
25	Senator Beverly A. Hannon	1985-1992
26	Representative Linda L. Beatty	1985-1994
27	Representative Joan L. Hester	1985-1994
28	Representative Janet S. Metcalf	1985-1996
29	Representative Jane Teaford	1985-1992
30	Representative Janet Adams	1987-1992

1	Representative Teresa A. Garman	1987-1996
2	Representative Patricia Harper	1987-1990,
3		1993-1996
4	Representative Mary A. Lundby	1987-1994
5	Senator Mary A. Lundby	1995-1996
6	Representative Mary Neuhauser	1987-1994
7	Senator Mary Neuhauser	1995-1996
8	Representative Jane Svoboda	1987-1992
9	Senator Elaine Szymoniak	1989-1996
10	Senator Maggie Tinsman	1989-1996
11	Representative Dolores M. Mertz	1989-1996
12	Representative Joyce Nielsen	1989-1992
13	Senator Mary E. Kramer	1991-1996
14	Senator Patty Judge	1993-1996
15	Representative Sandra H. Greiner	1993-1996
16	Representative Betty Grundberg	1993-1996
17	Representative Pam Jochum	1993-1996
18	Representative Mona Martin	1993-1996
19	Representative Linda Nelson	1993-1996
20	Senator Mary Lou Freeman	1994-1996
21	Senator Nancy Boettger	1995-1996
22	Senator Joann Douglas	1995-1996
23	Representative Effie Lee Boggess	1995-1996
24	Representative Cecelia Burnett	1995-1996
25	Representative Donna M. Hammitt Barry	1995-1996
26	Representative Libby Jacobs	1995-1996
27	Representative Mary Mascher	1995-1996
28	Representative Beverly J. Nelson	1995-1996
29	Representative Rosemary Thomson	1995-1996;
30	and	

1 WHEREAS, the women of the General Assembly have
2 represented their communities and the state with
3 diligence and enthusiasm; and

4 WHEREAS, the knowledge, expertise, and wise
5 leadership of these women have provided guidance as
6 Iowa prepares to enter the 21st century; and

7 WHEREAS, these women deserve recognition for their
8 outstanding contributions to Iowa and for their
9 accomplishments as America's true "timeless pioneers";

10 NOW THEREFORE,

11 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, THE
12 SENATE CONCURRING, That the General Assembly extends
13 its sincerest appreciation to all of the women who
14 have unselfishly served Iowa as state legislators
15 during the state's first 150 years of statehood, and
16 recognizes and joins in the 100th Year Celebration of
17 Women in State Legislatures.

18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief Clerk of the
19 House of Representatives forward copies of this
20 Resolution to the Commission on the Status of Women,
21 which shall make every reasonable effort to forward
22 copies of this Resolution to the legislators
23 identified in this Resolution, or to the families of
24 those legislators who are deceased, and to the
25 National Foundation for Women Legislators, Inc.

26

27

28

29

30